

MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS

EASTERN DISTRICT

APPEAL NO. ED 107613

DI GREGORIO FOOD PRODUCTS, INC.,
a Missouri corporation,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

JOHN RACANELLI,
an individual,

Defendant/Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY
STATE OF MISSOURI
CAUSE NO.: 16SL-CC04484
THE HONORABLE THEA A. SHERRY, CIRCUIT JUDGE**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
JOHN RACANELLI**

Peter J. Dunne #31482
Henry F. Luepke #38782
PITZER SNODGRASS, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
100 South Fourth Street, Suite 400
St. Louis, Missouri 63102-1821
(314) 421-5545
(314) 421-3144 (Fax)
Email: dunne@pspclaw.com
Email: luepke@pspclaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
POINT RELIED ON.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE PARTIES’ CONTRACT IS GOVERNED BY § 400.2-725, MISSOURI’S FOUR-YEAR STATUTE APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS FOR THE SALE OF GOODS.....	2
A. Di Gregorio acknowledges that the parties’ contract is a contract for the sale of goods.....	2
B. Di Gregorio does not argue against application of Missouri’s Four-Year Statute.....	3
C. Even if the Invoices contained a written promise to pay, Di Gregorio’s claim would still be time-barred under Missouri’s Four-Year Statute of Limitations.	3
CONCLUSION.....	5
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

§ 400.2-101 R.S.Mo.....	2
§ 400.2-105(1) R.S.Mo.	2
§ 400.2-725 R.S.Mo.....	1, 2, 3
§ 516.110(1) R.S.Mo.	3, 4

POINT RELIED ON

II. THE PARTIES' CONTRACT IS GOVERNED BY § 400.2-725, MISSOURI'S FOUR-YEAR STATUTE APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS FOR THE SALE OF GOODS.
